

Nos. 19-2062, 19-2159

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**MARBURN ACADEMY, INC.**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**MICHQUA LEVI**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND CROSS-PETITION FOR  
REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE B. BROIDO**

*Supervisory Attorney*

**VALERIE L. COLLINS**

*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*

**1015 Half Street, SE**

**Washington, DC 20570**

**(202) 273-2996**

**(202) 273-1978**

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**ALICE B. STOCK**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**MEREDITH JASON**

*Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**

*Assistant General Counsel*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	1
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. The Board’s Findings of Fact .....	4
A. Marburn’s Operations; Levi’s Employment History .....	4
B. Levi Discusses Concerns About Marburn’s Salary Scale and Fundraising Gala with Fellow Teachers.....	5
C. Levi and Her Coworkers Inform Board Chairman Brian Hicks About Their Workplace Concerns.....	6
D. Hicks Forwards Levi’s Emails to Williamson, Who Calls Her Efforts To Enlist Coworkers in Raising Workplace Issues “Extremely Disruptive and Divisive” and Instructs Her Not To Discuss Their Collective Concerns.....	9
E. When Burton Questions Levi’s Coworkers About Their Conversations with Her, They Confirm Discussing Workplace Concerns.....	12
F. After Learning Levi Had Encouraged Coworkers To Voice Their Workplace Concerns, Marburn Disciplines Her for Communicating About Those Concerns, Orders Her To Stop Discussing Them, Then Discharges Her for Refusing To Comply with the Restriction .....	13
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order .....	15
Standard of Review .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Summary of Argument .....	17
Argument.....	19
I. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Findings That Marburn Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Disciplining Levi Because of Her Protected Concerted Activity, Requiring Her To Refrain From Such Activity, and Terminating Her Employment Contract Because She Refused To Acquiesce in Those Unlawful Restrictions .....	19
A. Marburn Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Disciplining Levi for Engaging in Protected Concerted Activity .....	20
1. The Act protects individual employees raising shared concerns with their employer .....	22
2. Levi engaged in protected concerted activity when she discussed shared workplace concerns with coworkers, brought those concerns to Board Chairman Hicks’ attention, and urged others to do likewise.....	24
3. Marburn disciplined Levi because of her protected concerted activity.....	29
a. Levi’s protected concerted activity was a motivating factor in the school’s decision to discipline her .....	29
b. Marburn failed to meet its burden of showing that it would have taken the same adverse action even absent Levi’s protected concerted activity .....	32
B. Marburn Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Conditioning Levi’s Continued Employment on Unlawful Restrictions on Her Protected Concerted Activity .....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. Marburn Unlawfully Discharged Levi .....	40
II. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Marburn’s belated challenge to the Board’s reinstatement order.....	44
Conclusion .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Airgas USA, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 916 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Ajax Paving Indus. v. NLRB</i> , 713 F.2d 1214 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	34
<i>Alternative Energy Applications</i> , 361 NLRB 1203 (2014) .....	31
<i>APX International v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	35
<i>Arrow Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 155 F.3d 762 (6th Cir.1998) .....	20, 34
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979) .....	42, 43
<i>Beverly Health &amp; Rehab. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	40
<i>Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Care Manor of Farmington, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 725 (1995) .....	40
<i>Carlton College v. NLRB</i> , 230 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>Caterpillar Logistics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	42
<i>Celotex Corp.</i> , 259 NLRB 1186 (1982) .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>City Disposal Sys.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	22
<i>Claremont Resort &amp; Spa</i> , 344 NLRB 832 (2005) .....	37
<i>Compuware Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 134 F.3d 1285 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Conley v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	43
<i>Dalton School</i> , 364 NLRB No. 18, 2016 WL 3124636.....	30
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	36, 40
<i>DHSC, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>Dupont Dow Elastomers, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 296 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Dynamics Corp.</i> , 296 NLRB 1252 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 928 F.2d 609 (2d Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	23
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>FiveCAP, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>Flex Plastics, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 651 (1982) .....	37
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	17
<i>Hugh H. Wilson Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 1345 (3d Cir. 1969).....	22
<i>Indiana Cal-Pro, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 1292 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>ITT Automotive v. NLRB</i> , 188 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	36
<i>IUE Local 900 v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	46
<i>James Walsh Construction Co.</i> , 284 NLRB 319 (1987) .....	25
<i>Lancaster Fairfield Community Hosp.</i> , 311 NLRB 401 (1993) .....	38
<i>Lee v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 749 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 318 U.S. 253 (1943).....	46
<i>Meyers Indus., Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Michigan State Employees,</i> 364 NLRB No. 65, slip op. at 5, 2016 .....	39
<i>Mt. Clemens Gen. Hosp. v. NLRB,</i> 328 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>Mushroom Transp. Co. v. NLRB,</i> 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964).....	23
<i>Needell &amp; McGlone, P.C.,</i> 311 NLRB 455 (1993), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 22 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Nevada Service Employees Union, Local 1107,</i> 358 F. App'x 783 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	39
<i>NLRB v. Allied Products Corp.,</i> 548 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1977) .....	46
<i>NLRB v. Chelsea Laboratories,</i> 825 F.2d 680 (2d Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Evans Packing Co.,</i> 463 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1972) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. Flex Plastics, Inc.,</i> 726 F.2d 272 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	37
<i>NLRB v. Galicks,</i> 671 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 34
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Sec. Servs. Corp.,</i> 162 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	34
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.,</i> 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co., Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 442 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	23, 24, 34
<i>NLRB v. Main Street Terrace Care Ctr.</i> , 218 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	20, 23, 37
<i>NLRB v. Okun Bros. Shoe Store, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	16, 36
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Saint-Gobain Abrasives, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 455 (1st Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	44
<i>NLRB v. Talsol Corp.</i> , 155 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	22, 23
<i>Oaks Machine, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 456 (1988) .....	26
<i>Opportunity Homes, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 1515 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	40
<i>Peabody Coal v. NLRB</i> , 725 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Peters v. NLRB</i> , 153 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Salisbury Hotel</i> , 283 NLRB 685 (1987) .....	25
<i>Southern Moldings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 728 F.2d 805 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	45
<i>Temp-Masters, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 460 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	45
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	46
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	16
<i>Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 351 NLRB 1250 (2007) .....	39
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	44, 45
<i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 89 (1st Cir. 1981).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	15, 19, 22
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	19
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	44, 45
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 16, 19, 44, 45, 46
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
